
   
 

   
 

Metropolitan Transportation Commission  
Regional Network Management Committee 

June 14, 2024 Agenda Item 3g 

Contract Amendment – Regional Mapping Data Services: Interline Technologies LLC 

($808,825) 

Subject: 

Authorization to negotiate and enter into a contract amendment with Interline Technologies LLC 

in an amount not to exceed $808,825 for Regional Mapping Data Services. 

Background: 

In 2022, MTC completed a competitive procurement process to select a consultant to plan, design, 

and develop a new Regional Mapping Data Services (RMDS) system in coordination with the 

Regional Mapping and Wayfinding Project.  

In December 2022, MTC’s Operations Committee approved the selection of Interline 

Technologies LLC and authorized MTC to enter into an agreement with Interline Technologies 

LLC, in the amount not to exceed $ $971,175 to provide software development and maintenance 

services for the RMDS system. In May 2023, the Executive Director authorized a contract 

amendment in an amount not to exceed $20,000 to conduct stakeholder workshops in person, 

instead of the originally scoped virtual workshops, and to add the expertise of a specialized 

workshop facilitator. 

The goal of this RMDS project is to develop, operate, and maintain a new mapping data services 

system that will host, maintain, and share transportation data for the nine-county San Francisco 

Bay Area region. This system will provide the underlying data platform for the Regional Mapping 

and Wayfinding Project to deliver mapping products with specific design attributes defined in the 

Regional Mapping and Wayfinding System Design Standards. It will utilize open sourced 

OpenStreetMap (OSM) base layers to facilitate enhanced mapping.  

The RMDS original scope of work was written to use existing OSM data with the current regional 

transit data provided by the 511 SF Bay system and to assess additional Mapping and Wayfinding 

needs. Through RMDS stakeholder workshops and the needs assessment process, the scope was 

amended and refined, including the need for an OSM data review and improvement in and around 

Bay Area transit stations. If approved, funds for this amendment will be utilized to develop an 



Regional Network Management Committee   
                                                            
 Agenda Item 3g 
June 14, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

OSM data management system. Funds will also be used to collect (via in-person visits to stations) 

and deliver enhancements to the existing OSM and regional transit data, which are needed to 

support the Regional Mapping and Wayfinding project, and thereby provide more comprehensive 

transit information for the region. 

Interline Technologies is a Small Business Enterprise. Interline Technologies has five 

subcontractors for a portion of the work under the contract, including DCR Design LLC and 

Garnet Consulting LLC that are certified Disadvantaged Business Enterprise firms. Attachment A 

includes summary of Interline Technologies and its project teams’ small business and 

disadvantaged business enterprise status.  

Issues: 

None identified. 

Recommendations: 

Staff recommends the Regional Network Management Committee authorize the Executive 

Director or his designee to negotiate and enter into a contract amendment with Interline 

Technologies LLC to add $808,825 in Fiscal Year 2024-25 for Regional Mapping Data Services, 

as described above. 

Attachments: 

• Attachment A: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise and Small Business Enterprise Status 

• Attachment B: Request for Committee Approval – Summary of Proposed Contract 

Amendment 

 

_________________________________________ 

      Andrew B. Fremier 

 



Regional Network Management Committee                                                                                                                                              Attachment A 
June 14                                                                                                                                                                                                         Agenda Item 3g 
Page 1 of 1 

 

   
 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise and Small Business Enterprise Status 

blank Firm Name Role on Project 
DBE* 

Yes / No 

If DBE Yes, 

List # 

SBE** 

Yes / No 

If SBE Yes, 

List # 

Prime Contractor Interline Technologies LLC Project Lead No blank Yes 2011482 

Subcontractor UrbanLabs LLC Stakeholder Management No blank No blank 

Subcontractor DCR Design LLC Cartography Yes 43559 No blank 

Subcontractor Garnet Consulting LLC Software Engineering Yes 13360 No blank 

Subcontractor MBA 3.0 Corp Workshop Facilitator No blank No blank 

Subcontractor Development Seed Inc. 
OpenStreetMap Data 

Curator 
No blank No blank 

*Denotes certification by the California Unified Certification Program (CUCP).   

**Denotes certification by the State of California. 

 

 



 

   
 

Request for Committee Approval 

Summary of Proposed Contract Amendment 

Work Item No.: 1239 

Consultant: Interline Technologies LLC 

Alameda, CA 

Work Project Title: Regional Mapping Data Services 

Purpose of Project: Develop a system for maintenance, storage, and dissemination of 

geospatial map data.  

Brief Scope of Work: Contract Amendment to include additional scope and funding.  

Project Cost Not to Exceed: $808,825 (this amendment) 

Total contract amount including amendments before this amendment: 

$991,175. 

Total contract amount with this amendment: $1,800,000.  

Funding Source: OBAG 2 Quick Strike, STPLNI-6084(277) 

Fiscal Impact: Funds pending approval of the FY 24-25 MTC agency budget 

Motion by Committee: That the Executive Director or designee is authorized to negotiate and 

enter into a contract amendment with Interline Technologies for 

Regional Mapping Data Services described above and in the Regional 

Network Management Committee Summary Sheet dated June 14, 2024, 

and that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to set aside $808,825 

for such amendment subject to approval of the FY 24-25 MTC agency 

budget. 

Regional Network 

Management Committee: 

  

 Sue Noack, Vice Chair  

Approved: June 14, 2024 

 

 


	Metropolitan Transportation Commission  Regional Network Management Committee
	Contract Amendment – Regional Mapping Data Services: Interline Technologies LLC ($808,825)
	Subject:
	Background:
	Issues:
	Recommendations:
	Attachments:

	Disadvantaged Business Enterprise and Small Business Enterprise Status
	Request for Committee Approval
	Summary of Proposed Contract Amendment



